North Dakota law.
# Library.

### CHAPTER 91.

### TERRITORIAL LIBRARY.

AN ACT to Provide for the Insurance of the Territorial Library, and for the Purchase of Certain Books and to Appropriate Funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Secretary to procure insurance.] That the Secretary of the Territory of Dakota may and it is hereby made his duty to insure for two years the Territorial Library, for a sum not exceeding four thousand dollars, at the lowest rates obtainable for reliable insurance.
- § 2. SECRETARY MAY PURCHASE CERTAIN BOOKS.] That the Secretary of the Territory of Dakota is hereby authorized to purchase for the Territorial Library from time to time digests and such reports of the circuit and district courts of the United States as he may deem advisable.
- § 3. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of the territorial treasury the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the premium on the insurance herein provided for; and a further sum of fifty dollars per year, for two years, for the purchase of such books as are herein provided for.
- § 3. [§ 4.] Accounts to be audited and paid.] When the Secretary of the Territory shall have insured the Territorial Library, as herein provided for, the territorial auditor shall draw his warrant on the treasury in favor of said secretary for the amount actually paid for such insurance, not exceeding the amount herein appropriated; and when the Secretary of the Territory shall have purchased any books, as in this act provided for, he shall present the bills therefor to the auditor of the Territory, which shall be allowed by him the same as other bills against the Territory, and he shall draw his warrant on the territorial treasurer in favor of the Secretary of

the Territory, for the amount actually paid for such books, not exceeding the amount herein appropriated therefor.

§ 4. [§ 5.] This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 25th, 1881.

## Licenses.

### CHAPTER 92.

#### PEDDLERS AND AUCTIONEERS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 7, Chapter 36 of the Political Code, Entitled of "Peddlers and Auctioneers" License.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Law—how to be construed.] That section 7, of chapter 36, of the Political Code, entitled of "Peddlers and Auctioneers' License," be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: § 7. Nothing in this act shall be so construed as to extend to the sale of goods, wares and merchandise, by merchants who pay an annual tax upon the same, assessed according to the revenue laws of this Territory, nor to persons who sell commodities manufactured or raised by themselves in this Territory or in any adjoining State or Territory.
- § 2. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 28th, 1881.